

COMCAST CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

V.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-OWNED MEDIA, AND ENTERTAINMENT STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND THE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KAREN R. HARNED ELIZABETH MILITO NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER 1201 F Street, NW Suite 200 Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The National Federation of Independent Business

FRANCISCO NEGRÓN, JR. NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION 1680 Duke Street, FL 2 Alexandria, VA 22314

Counsel for Amicus
Curiae The National
School Boards Association

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

DARYL JOSEFFER
TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062

Counsel for Amicus
Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. ALL SIGNS POINT TO THE CONCLUSION THAT SECTION 1981 ADOPTS THE DEFAULT RULE OF BUTFOR CAUSATION	6
A. As This Court Has Repeatedly Held, But-For Causation Is The Default Rule For Federal Discrimination Laws	6
B. Nothing In The Text Or History Of Section 1981 Evidences Any Intent To Depart From The Default Rule	7
II. A MIXED-MOTIVE STANDARD FOR SECTION 1981 CLAIMS WOULD BE DIFFICULT TO ADMINISTER AND WOULD INTERFERE WITH EXPRESS CAUSES OF ACTION CONGRESS HAS ENACTED TO COMBAT DISCRIMINATION	12
A. A Mixed-Motive Standard For Section 1981 Would Disrupt Employment	
Discrimination Law	13

	Page(s)
В.	A Mixed-Motive Standard Would
	Impact Legitimate Employment
	Actions And Contract Decisions,
	Disrupt Workplaces, And Impose
	Unwarranted Costs
C.	This Case Underscores The Problems
	With A Mixed-Motive Standard For
	Section 1981 Claims20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Bellefontaine & Indianapolis Railroad Co. v. Bailey, 11 Ohio St. 333 (1860)9
City of Joliet v. Verley, 35 Ill. 58 (1864)9
City of Rockford v. Russell, 9 Ill. App. 229 (1881)9
Cleveland, Columbus, Cincinnati & Indianapolis Railway Co. v. Wynant, 34 N.E. 569 (Ind. 1893)9
Elkins v. United States, 364 U.S. 206 (1960)16
Flattes v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railroad Co., 35 Iowa 191 (1872)9
General Building Contractors Association v. Pennsylvania, 458 U.S. 375 (1982)10
Gould v. Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co., 24 N.W. 227 (Iowa 1885)9
Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc., 557 U.S. 167 (2009)1, 6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First	
Derivative Traders,	44.44
564 U.S. 135 (2011)	11, 14
Jett v. Dallas Independent School District,	
491 U.S. 701 (1989)	8
Johnson v. Boilway Eynnag Agangy Inc	
Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc., 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	8 10
421 0.5. 454 (1975)	
Los Angeles Department of Water & Power	
v. Manhart,	_
435 U.S. 702 (1978)	6
Palmer v. Andover,	
56 Mass (2 Cush.) 600 (1849)	9
Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,	
491 U.S. 164 (1989), superseded by statute as stated in CBOCS West, Inc. v.	
Humphries, 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	13
11ampin 165, 000 C.S. 112 (2000)	10
Pittman v. Oregon, Employment	
Department,	4.4
509 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,	
490 U.S. 228 (1989)	10
Smith v. Sabine & East Texas Railway Co., 13 S.W. 63 (Tex. 1890)	a
10 5. VV. 05 (16A. 1030)	J
Sowles v. Moore,	
26 A. 629 (Vt. 1893)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued Page(s) Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....11, 14 Titcomb v. Fitchburg Railroad Co., 94 Mass (12 Allen) 254 (1866).....9 University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar, 570 U.S. 338 (2013)......passim Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....13 Wilson v. City of Atlanta, 60 Ga. 473 (1878).....9 **STATUTES** 42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)......7 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)......20 Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)......4, 8, 9 OTHER AUTHORITIES Jessica K. Fink, Protected By Association? The Supreme Court's Incomplete Approach To Defining The Scope Of The Third-Party Retaliation Doctrine, 63 Hastings L.J. 521 (2012)......18
